Total program reduction in taxes – $26,319

NOTE 23: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

A prior period adjustment was necessary to properly restate the beginning net position for the
County. There was an adjustment for ($5,000) to reflect a 2015 land purchase that was not
recorded in the financial statements.

Primary Government  Amounts
Beginning Net Position, as previously reported 8,765,560$
Adjustments to restate the January 1, 2016 Net Position:
  Adjustment for unrecorded 2015 Land Purchase 5,000
Net Position January 1, as restated 8,770,560$

A prior period adjustment was necessary to properly restate the beginning net position for the
Public Health District. There was an adjustment for ($3,300) to reflect a 2015 check that was
voided after the 2015 audit report was issued.

Public Health District  Amounts
Beginning Net Position, as previously reported 101,380$
Adjustments to restate the January 1, 2016 Net Position:
   Adjustment for check voided after 2015 audit fieldwork 3,300
Net Position January 1, as restated 104,680$

29

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Taxes 713,300$   713,300$   583,330$   (129,970)$
  Intergovernmental 1,718,290   1,718,290   1,202,866   (515,424)
  Licenses, Permits and Fees 3,660   3,660   2,390   (1,270)
  Charges for Services 76,400   76,400   99,518   23,118
  Interest Income 17,000   17,000   11,540   (5,460)
  Miscellaneous 161,500   161,500   144,028   (17,472)

Total Revenues 2,690,150$  2,690,150$  2,043,672$  (646,478)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  General Government 1,523,420$  1,674,458$  1,523,898$  150,560$
  Public Safety 932,107   932,107   995,263   (63,156)
  Health & Welfare 5,000   5,000   8,265   (3,265)
Debt Service:
  Principal -   -   486   (486)
  Interest -   -   194   (194)

Total Expenditures 2,460,527$  2,611,565$  2,528,106$  83,459$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures 229,623$   78,585$   (484,434)$   (563,019)$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
 Sale of Assets -$   -$   3,350$   3,350$
 Transfers In -   -   224,323   224,323
 Transfers Out -   -   (164,459)   (164,459)

Net Change in Fund Balance 229,623$   78,585$   (421,220)$   (499,805)$

Fund Balance - January 1 989,424$   989,424$   989,424$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 1,219,047$  1,068,009$  568,204$   (499,805)$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

30

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
UNORGANIZED DISTRICT ROAD FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Taxes 83,750$   83,750$   70,463$   (13,287)$
  Intergovernmental 252,060   252,060   235,219   (16,841)
  Charges for Services 80,500   80,500   88,487   7,987

Total Revenues 416,310$   416,310$   394,169$   (22,141)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Highways 445,929$   499,482$   484,119$   15,363$
Debt Service:
  Principal 289,223   289,223   289,222   1
  Interest 18,548   18,548   18,548   -

Total Expenditures 753,700$   807,253$   791,889$   15,364$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (337,390)$   (390,943)$   (397,720)$   (6,777)$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
 Sale of Assets -$   -$   123,902$   123,902$

Net Change in Fund Balance (337,390)$   (390,943)$   (273,818)$   117,125$

Fund Balance - January 1 392,945$   392,945$   392,945$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 55,555$   2,002$   119,127$   117,125$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

31

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
HIGHWAY TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Intergovernmental 4,076,154$  4,076,154$  2,250,052$  (1,826,102)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Highways 3,876,748$  3,876,748$  2,042,975$  1,833,773$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures 199,406$   199,406$   207,077$   7,671$

Fund Balance - January 1 109,571$   109,571$   109,571$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 308,977$   308,977$   316,648$   7,671$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

32

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Taxes 192,900$   192,900$   151,467$   (41,433)$
  Intergovernmental 23,100   23,100   37,257   14,157

Total Revenues 216,000$   216,000$   188,724$   (27,276)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Highways 490,000$   490,000$   196,764$   293,236$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (274,000)$   (274,000)$   (8,040)$   265,960$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
 Transfers In -$   -$   6,300$   6,300$

Net Change in Fund Balance (274,000)$   (274,000)$   (1,740)$   272,260$

Fund Balance - January 1 276,487$   276,487$   276,487$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 2,487$   2,487$   274,747$   272,260$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

33

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
SOCIAL SERVICES FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Taxes 366,660$   394,400$   331,519$   (62,881)$
  Intergovernmental 1,280,313   1,699,959   1,431,441   (268,518)
  Miscellaneous -   -   4,770   4,770

Total Revenues 1,646,973$  2,094,359$   1,767,730$  (326,629)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Health & Welfare 2,090,819$  2,029,199$   1,839,702$  189,497$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (443,846)$   65,160$   (71,972)$   (137,132)$

Fund Balance - January 1 724,735$   724,735$   724,735$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 280,889$   789,895$   652,763$   (137,132)$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

34

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FEMA FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Original Amended Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Charges for Services -$   185,000$   181,175$   (3,825)$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Public Safety -$   291,745$   285,337$   6,408$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures -$   (106,745)$   (104,162)$   2,583$

Fund Balance - January 1 (6,933)$   (6,933)$   (6,933)$   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 (6,933)$   (113,678)$   (111,095)$   2,583$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

35

ROLETTE COUNTY
Rolla, North Dakota

PENSION SCHEDULES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension Liability
ND Public Employees Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

Main System: 2016 2015 2014
District’s proportion of the net pension liability
(asset) 0.201208% 0.214508% 0.217098%
District’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) 1,960,968$   1,458,618$   1,377,967$
District’s covered-employee payroll 2,027,704$   1,911,009$   1,828,794$